
  

 

 Contacting the Council:  Switchboard 01782 717717 .  
www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/contact-us 

Castle House 
Barracks Road 
Newcastle-under-Lyme 
Staffordshire 

ST5 1BL 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Audit and Standards Committee 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 
1 APOLOGIES    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive Declarations of Interest from Members on items included in the agenda 
 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   (Pages 3 - 6) 

 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting held on 28th September 2020. 
 

4 AUDITED STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS FOR 2019/20   (Pages 7 - 122) 

 This item includes 2 supplementary reports.   
 

5 QUARTER 2 CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT 2020 
- 21   

(Pages 123 - 140) 

6 INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE QUARTER 2   (Pages 141 - 146) 

7 TREASURY MANAGEMENT HALF YEARLY REPORT 2020/21   (Pages 147 - 158) 

8 HEALTH AND SAFETY SIX MONTHLY REPORT 2020-21   (Pages 159 - 168) 

9 BACK ON TRACK - CORONAVIRUS PANDEMIC RECOVERY 
PLAN UPDATE   

(Pages 169 - 176) 

10 COMMITTEE WORK PLAN   (Pages 177 - 178) 

11 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 
 

 
Members: Councillors Paul Waring (Chair), Kenneth Owen (Vice-Chair), 

Sylvia Dymond, Sarah Pickup, Mike Stubbs, Gillian Burnett and Barry Panter 

Date of 
meeting 
 

Monday, 9th November, 2020 

Time 
 

7.00 pm 

Venue 
 

Audit and Standards - Virtual Meeting - Conference 

Contact democraticservices@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 

 

Public Document Pack



  

 
 
Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting. 

 
Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members. 

 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBER SCHEME (Appendix 9, Section 4 of Constitution) 
 
 The Constitution provides for the appointment of Substitute members to attend Committees.  

The named Substitutes for this meeting are listed below:-  
  
  

Substitute Members: Mark Holland 
Graham Hutton 
Andrew Parker 

Kyle Robinson 
Gillian Williams 
Bert Proctor 

 
 If you are unable to attend this meeting and wish to appoint a Substitute to attend in your 

place you need go: 
 

 Identify a Substitute member from the list above who is able to attend on your behalf 

 Notify the Chairman of the Committee (at least 24 hours before the meeting is due to 
take place) NB Only 2 Substitutes per political group are allowed for each meeting 
and your Chairman will advise you on whether that number has been reached 

 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 
 

 
 



Audit and Standards Committee - 28/09/20 

1 

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 28th September, 2020 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
 
Present: Councillor Paul Waring (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Kenneth Owen 

Sylvia Dymond 
 

Sarah Pickup 
Mike Stubbs 
 

Gillian Burnett 
Barry Panter 
 

 
Officers: Jan Willis Interim Executive Director - 

Resources and Support 
Services and Section 151 
Officer 

 Daniel Dickinson Head of Legal & Governance 
/Monitoring Officer 

 Sarah Wilkes Head of Finance 
 Clare Potts Chief Internal Auditor 
 Denise French Democratic Services Team 

Leader 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Stephen Sweeney, 

Portfolio Holder for Finance 
and Efficiency 

 

 
21. APOLOGIES  

 
An apology for absence was received from Phil Butters.   
 

22. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

23. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 27th July be 
approved as a correct record subject to one amendment to delete resolution 19 (b) 
relating to the future Work Plan as this had already been dealt with at the meeting. 
 

24. INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2019/20  
 
The Chief Internal Auditor, Clare Potts of Stoke on Trent City Council, introduced the 
Internal Audit Annual Report 2019-20.  The overall summary showed the Council had 
an adequate, effective and well controlled framework of internal control.  There had 
been 58 recommendations made during the Audit period of which 65.5% had been 
implemented. 
 
Clare Potts summarised the findings and explained that the Audit Plan had identified 
33 audits to be undertaken in 2019-20 of which 15 reports had been completed and 
issued.  There were only 2 Audits which gave a negative opinion of ‘less than 
adequately controlled’.  The detail of the 58 recommendations was presented and the 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Audit and Standards Committee - 28/09/20 

2 

current status showed that 38 recommendations had been implemented and revised 
target dates agreed for the remaining 20 recommendations.   
 
Members asked what happened about the identified audits that had not yet been 
carried out.  Clare Potts explained that they were reprogrammed for the current year 
and more detail would be given in her next item ‘Internal Audit Update Quarter 1’. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted.   
 

25. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE QUARTER 1  
 
The Committee considered the Internal Audit Update Quarter 1 report presented by 
Clare Potts, Chief Internal Auditor.   The report stated that due to Covid-19 it had not 
been possible for any internal audit reviews to be undertaken during this Quarter.  
However, the internal audit team had been available to provide advice if required and 
some preparatory work had been undertaken for work to commence in Quarter 2.   
 
The report explained that a review had been undertaken of the Annual Plan and 
Executive Management Team (EMT) had looked at deferred audits and made 
proposals as outlined in the report.  Clare explained that in relation to the audit of 
GDPR a post holder had now been appointed and time would be allowed for this to 
embed and the topic risk assessed for inclusion in 2021-22.   
 
Members queried the proposal that the audit of J2 was ‘no longer required’.  It was 
suggested that a Member review of issues relating to J2 was needed based on loss 
of both income and goodwill.  The Executive Director for Resources and Support 
Services explained that this was understood; the audit focus would have been 
looking at internal controls and financial sustainability rather than issues of the 
building itself and the developer.  She would arrange for this to be discussed at EMT 
and a report prepared for an appropriate Member Committee.   
 
Members asked if Brexit was in the list of deferred audits and Clare explained that it 
was on the Audit Plan for Quarter 3.  The Executive Director also advised that the 
Officer Group that had previously met to discuss preparations for a ‘no deal’ Brexit 
had been reconstituted and an update could be made to the next meeting. 
 
Resolved: That 
 

(a) The Internal Audit Update Quarter 1 be noted; and 
(b) The Quarter 2 Risk Report update submitted to the next meeting include 

reference to preparations for Brexit.    
 
 

26. LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND SOCIAL CARE OMBUDSMAN ANNUAL LETTER 
2019/20  
 
The Committee considered the Annual Review Letter 2019-20 of the Local 
Government and Social Care Ombudsman.  The Letter provided a summary of the 
complaints against the Council.  The Head of Legal and Governance Services said 
there had been 10 complaints during the year compared to 20 the previous year.  
The Ombudsman had investigated 4 of the complaints, 4 were referred to the Council 
for consideration and 2 were closed after initial enquiries.  Of the 4 complaints 
investigated by the Ombudsman one was not upheld and 3 were; the report outlined 
how each complaint was due to circumstances specific to each case rather than 
suggesting a flaw in policy or process.  The report also showed the number of 

Page 4



Audit and Standards Committee - 28/09/20 

3 

complaints made using the Council’s own Complaints procedures.  Members asked 
the Head of Legal and Governance to bring forward any issues he felt should be 
brought to the Committee’s attention at an early point. 
 
Resolved: that the Ombudsman’s Annual Letter be received.   
 

27. COVID-19 UPDATE  
 
The Committee considered the update report on Covid-19 as submitted to Cabinet on 
9th September – ‘Back on Track – Coronavirus Pandemic Recovery Plan Update’. 
 
Resolved: That the report be received. 
 

28. COMMITTEE WORK PLAN  
 
The Committee considered the Work Plan 2020/21. 
 
Resolved: that the Work Plan be received.   
 

29. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no Urgent Business. 
 
 

 
Chair 

 
 

Meeting concluded at 7.40 pm 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



  
 

  

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S 
REPORT TO 

 
Audit & Standards Committee 

09 November 2020 
 
Report Title: Audited Statement of Accounts 2019/20   
 
Submitted by: Interim Executive Director of Resources & Support Services  
 
Portfolios: Finance and Efficiency 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 

To receive the final accounts and audit findings report for the financial year 2019/20. 
 

Recommendation 
 
That  
1. The final accounts for the financial year 2019/20 be received. 
2. The audit findings report for the financial year 2019/20 be received. 
 

Reasons 

The Council is required to publish its audited accounts for the financial year 2019/20 by the extended date of 
30 November 2020 due to the Covid-19 crisis. 
 

 
1. 
 
 
 

Background 
 
1.1 In response to the Covid-19 crisis, the Secretary of State has announced, per the Accounts and 

Audit Regulations (Coronavirus Amendment) 2020 that for the 2019/20 accounting period the 
period of publication of authority accounts is to be extended from 30 September to 30 November 
2020. 

 
1.2 The Accounts and Audit Reg
[...]
tion for the assistance and timely collaboration provided by the finance team and other staff during these unprecedented 
times.

Value for Money 
arrangements

Under the National Audit Office (NAO) Code of Audit Practice ('the
Code'), we are required to report if, in our opinion, the Council has
made proper arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and
effectiveness in its use of resources ('the value for money (VFM)
conclusion’).

We have completed our risk based review of the Council’s value for money arrangements. We 
have concluded that Newcastle under Lyme Borough Council has proper arrangements to 
secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources

We have updated our VfM risk assessment to document our understanding of your 
arrangements to ensure critical business continuity in the current environment. We have not 
identified any new VfM risks in relation to Covid-19, 

We therefore anticipate issuing an unqualified value for money conclusion. Our findings are 
summarised on pages 17 to 19.

Statutory duties The Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 (‘the Act’) also
requires us to:

• report to you if we have applied any of the additional powers
and duties ascribed to us under the Act; and

• To certify the closure of the audit.

We have not exercised any of our additional statutory powers or duties.

We have completed the majority of work under the Code but are unable to issue our 
completion certificate until we complete the work necessary to issue our Whole of 
Government Accounts (WGA) Component Assurance statement .

Headlines

HeadlinesP
age 14



© 2020 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Audit Findings Report for Newcastle under Lyme Borough Council  |  2019/20 5

Overview of the scope of our audit

This Audit Findings Report presents the observations arising from the audit that are 
significant to the responsibility of those charged with governance to oversee the financial 
reporting process, as required by International Standard on Aud
[...]
nt Paragraph 2.1.2.9 of the Code of 
Practice on Local Authority Accounting states that “An authority’s financial statements shall be prepared on a going concern 
basis; that is, the accounts should be prepared on the assumption that the functions of the authority will continue in operational 
existence for the foreseeable future”.

Management have also considered the following factors: 

• The financial impact of Covid-19. The Council has estimated the financial impact of Covid19 to be a net overspend of £0.333m 
for 2020/21 and the level of reserves that can be utilised to offset this deficit.

• The current budget monitoring report for 2020-21.

• The Medium Term Financial Plan that has been updated to model the impact of Covid-19

We are satisfied that it is appropriate that management has used the going concern assumption in the preparation and 
presentation of the financial statements

In particular, we are satisfied that management has considered all pertinent areas relevant for consideration of the Council’s 
ability to continue as a going concern.

Work performed We have viewed the Council’s financial assessment of the impact of Covid-19, cash flow forecasts, future financial plans and the
Council’s level of reserves

Concluding comments

We are satisfied the use of the going concern 
assumption is appropriate.

We did not identify any events or conditions during the course of our audit that casted any significant doubt on the Council’s ability 
to continue as a going concern.

There is no impact on our audit opinion which is unmodified in relation to going concern.

Financial statements

Our responsibility

As auditors, we are required to “obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence about the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern assumption in the preparation and 
presentation of the financial statements and to conclude whether there is a material uncertainty about the entity's ability to continue as a going concern” (ISA (UK) 570). 

S
[...]
Corporate and Service Improvement, People and    

Partnerships 
 
Ward(s) affected: All  

 

Purpose of the Report  
 
To inform Members of the progress made by the Council in enhancing and 
embedding risk management for the period July to September (Q2), including 
progress made in managing identified corporate risks. 
 
To ask members to recognise that risk likelihood can be mitigated but the risk impact 
may not change.   
 
Recommendations 

 
The Committee is asked to:- 
 

(a) Note that there are no overdue risk reviews (point 2.1.1). 
 

(b) Note that there were 5 risk level increases (point 2.2.1). 
 

(c) Note that there were no new identified risks (point 2.2.2). 
 

(d) Note the current position on the Brexit – No Trade Deal (point 2.2.3). 
 

(e) Identify, as appropriate, individual risk profiles to be scrutinised in 
more detail at the next meeting of the Committee. 

 
Reasons 
 
The risk management process adopted by the Council has been reviewed to 
incorporate changes in the way the Council works and to provide continuity and 
streamlined reporting of risks to allow the process to become further embedded at 
each level of the authority. This will also aid the identification of key risks that 
potentially threaten the delivery of the Council’s corporate priorities. The Risk 
Management Strategy provides a formal and proportionate framework to manage 
these identified risks and thus reduce the Council’s exposure. 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 The Council monitors and manages all its risks through the various risk profiles 

contained within GRACE (Governance Risk and Control Environment) – the 
Council’s software used to record and manage risks. 
 

Page 123

Agenda Item 5



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

1.2 The Council currently reviews its high (red 9) risks at least monthly and its 
medium (amber) risks at least quarterly. 

 
1.3 The last review of these risks (Q1 2020) was reported to the Council’s Aud
[...]
ctical Health and Safety advice and 
guidance to assist in ensuring compliance with the law. This system was introduced 
in late 2010 and its use continues to be developed throughout the Council.  

 
3.2 A move to version 6.1 has been delayed due to re-directed priorities relating to 

COVID-19. When moving over to 6.1 there will be training requirements for 
employees which will need to be addressed, which will more than likely need to be 
available remotely with COVID-19 still requiring home working wherever possible.  

 
4. HEALTH AND SAFETY TRAINING  
 
4.1 Corporate Health and Safety training has been on hold with the presence of COVID-

19 however as staff have moved departments in some areas, there has been ongoing 
training where essential in the operational areas to ensure a safe transition. 
 

4.2 Central COVID risk assessments have been completed and as staff have undertaken 
associated duties they have completed training records to confirm they have read and 
understood the contents – these have been logged on either T100, or on a database 
created by ICT for those able to access the online versions, which has proved 
popular and may be utilised further for other similar scenarios. 

 

Page 163



  

 UNCLASSIFIED 

  

 UNCLASSIFIED 

 
5. ACCIDENT REPORTS – 
 
5.1  All accidents (staff & members of public) 

 

Month RIDDOR* Non-
Reportable 

Near Miss RTA Dangerous 
Occurrence 

Totals 

April 2020 0 0 1 1 0 2 

May 2020 0 3 1 2 0 6 

June 2020 1 2 1 2 0 6 

July 2020 2 1 0 1 0 4 

August 2020 0 3 2 3 0 8 

September 
2020 

0 1 1 1 0 3 

       

TOTAL 3 10 6 10 0 29 

 
* RIDDOR - Reporting of Injuries, Diseases and Dangerous Occurrences Regulations 2013 (Accidents which result in over a 7 
day absence from work of an employee; a member of the public taken from the premises by ambulance and specified injuries 
(broken bones etc) would all be reportable to the Heath & Safety Executive by the Local Authority.) 

 
5.2 RIDDOR Summary 

 
Month Inj
[...]
rt 

To inform the Committee of the actions being taken across the Council to recover from the impact of the 
Coronavirus Pandemic. 

Recommendation 
 
That the Committee considers whether it wishes to raise any queries or issues with Cabinet.  

Reasons 
 
To enable the Committee to have an overview of the impact of the pandemic and the Council’s response.     

 

 
1. Report 

 
1.1 The attached report was submitted to Cabinet on 14th October 2020 and is submitted to the 

Committee to enable it to fulfil its remit of having an overview of the financial position of the 
Council.    

 
2. Appendix 

 
2.1 Report to Cabinet 14th October 2020 

  
 

  
  
  

 
 

  
  

 
  

 
  
  

 
  
  

 
  

Page 169

Agenda Item 9



  
 

  

  
 

  
  

 
  

 
  
  
  

 
  
  

 
  
  

 
  

 
 

 
  

 
 

Page 170



  
 

  

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S 
REPORT TO CABINET 

 

Choose an item. 
14 October 2020 

 
Report Title: Back on Track - Coronavirus Pandemic Recovery Plan Update 
 
Submitted by: Chief Executive 
 
Portfolios: All 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To inform the Cabinet of the actions being taken across the Council to recover from the impact of the 
Coronavirus Pandemic. 

 

Recommendation 
 
1. It is recommended that Cabinet note this report and endorse the work being undertaken to 

recover from the pandemic. 
  

Reasons 
 
To allow Cabinet to publicly consider the actions being undertaken in order to recover from the pandemic.  

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 Cabinet has regular reports detailing the Council’s response to the Coronavirus pandemic 

and, latterly, progress in delivering its recovery plan.  This report provides the current position 
regarding the recovery effort, and the ongoing work to combat the spread of the Virus. 

 
1.2 The recovery plan continues to be closely monitored by the Leader and Cabinet Members 

who are leading on specific work streams, with the Executive Management Team continuing 
to manage the day to day recovery effort alongside the ongoing elements of incident response 
which continue to be required.  

 
1.3 At time of writing, the 7 day infection case rate in Newcastle under Lyme was 141 cases per 

100,000 population, and steadily increasing.  This is broadly in line with the England average 
(141/100,000), but above the Staffordshire average of 103/100,000. In the figures include a 
cluster associated with students who have come back for the new term at Keele University 
students, although most of the cases are off campus. 

  
1.4 The Government has announced a new three tier alert system for England, with Newcastle 

currently being in the “medium” alert area, with no additional restrictions in place. 
 

1.5 This provides a context for the work of the Council in both recovery of the local economy, and 
in standing up local services. With the infection rate at its current level, the Council is heavily 
engaged in its outbreak control work, with specific avenues of work being progressed: 

 
 

Page 171



  
 

  

 The Leader of the Council sits on the County-wide Local Outbreak Board which has 
regular oversight infection rates and action being taken to respond.  This board is 
intensifying its work in light of the increased infections. 
 

 A multi-agency board, under the chairmanship of the Deputy Leader, Cllr Sweeney, 
has been convened to ensure that all possible steps are being taken across the key 
anchor institutions to reduce infection rates in the Town Centre, particularly in the 18 
to 25 year old age group. 
 

 Colleagues from Environmental Services continue to work closely with the Director of 
Public Health and colleagues from across the public sector to investigate infections in 
high risk premises in the borough and provide advice to those running high risk 
premises to minimise infection spread.  Government funding of c£115,000  has been 
secured, via Staffordshire County Counci
[...]
Audit Progress Report Quarter 2 
4. Health and Safety Half-Year Report April-
September 2020 
5. Treasury Management Half-Yearly 
Report 2020 
6. Covid-19 impact 
 

8th February 2021 1.Corporate Risk Management Report 
Quarter 3 
2. Internal Audit Progress Report Quarter 3 
3. Internal Audit Plan 2021/22 
4. Internal Audit Charter 2021/22 
5. External Audit – Annual Audit Letter 
6. Covid-19 impact 

19th April 2021 1. Risk Management Policy and Strategy 
2021/22 
2. External Audit – Certification Work 
3. Code of Corporate Governance 
4. Corporate Fraud Arrangements 
5. Covid-19 impact 
 

 

*Standards training – to be arranged at the appropriate time, once the new Code of Conduct 

has been received and to be held prior to an in person meeting 

Page 177

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	4 AUDITED STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS FOR 2019/20
	NuLBC 2019.20 Audit Findings Report - Final (002)
	Statement of Accounts 2019-20 Audit Changes 6.11 (002)

	5 QUARTER 2 CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT 2020 - 21
	Appendix A Qtr 2 Risk Management 2020-21
	Appendix B Brexit No Deal Local Risks

	6 INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE QUARTER 2
	Appendix A - Summary outstanding recommendations Qtr 2 20-21

	7 TREASURY MANAGEMENT HALF YEARLY REPORT 2020/21
	Treasury Management Half Yearly Report 2020-21

	8 HEALTH AND SAFETY SIX MONTHLY REPORT 2020-21
	2020-21 Health and Safety 6 Month Report

	9 BACK ON TRACK - CORONAVIRUS PANDEMIC RECOVERY PLAN UPDATE
	14.10.20 Cabinet Coronavirus

	10 COMMITTEE WORK PLAN





Minutes of the meeting


Audit and Standards Committee - 09/11/20 

1 

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 9th November, 2020 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
 
Present: Councillor Paul Waring (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Kenneth Owen 

Sylvia Dymond 
Sarah Pickup 
 

Mike Stubbs 
Gillian Burnett 
Barry Panter 
 

 
 
 
 

Officers: Jan Willis Interim Executive Director - 
Resources and Support 
Services and Section 151 
Officer 

 Daniel Dickinson Head of Legal & Governance 
/Monitoring Officer 

 Sarah Wilkes Head of Finance 
 Clare Potts Chief Internal Auditor 
 Denise French Democratic Services Team 

Leader 
 Nesta Barker Head of Environmental Health 

Services 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Stephen Sweeney, 

Portfolio Holder for Finance 
and Efficiency; 
Andrew Smith,  
Grant Thornton 

 

30. APOLOGIES  
 
There were no apologies for absence received. 
 

31. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

32. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 28th September 2020 

be approved as a correct record. 
 
(Note: Councillor Sweeney, Portfolio Holder for Finance and Efficiency, updated on 

ongoing issues with the Jubilee 2 building.  The Committee 
had discussed at the last meeting whether to undertake a 
review of issues at J2.  Councillor Sweeney advised that the 
Cabinet meeting on 14th October had considered a report on a 
number of building defects including the current position 
relating to three longstanding issues.    Cabinet had endorsed 
the approach to address a number of defects and agreed to 
review historical issues with the building to ensure any lessons 
could be learned.   

 



Audit and Standards Committee - 09/11/20 

2 

33. AUDITED STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS FOR 2019/20  
 
The Committee considered the Audit Findings for Newcastle under Lyme Borough 
Council presented by Andrew Smith of Grant Thornton.   
 
Andrew Smith explained that the Audit was nearing conclusion; there were a few 
matters that were still being worked through with the Council’s finance officers, the 
main item related to the valuation of car parks.  He explained that, pending the 
outcome of the car park issue, he expected an unqualified audit opinion would be 
given.  He confirmed the Council had made proper arrangements to secure 
economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources.  He placed on record 
his thanks and appreciation of the work done by Council staff during the Audit 
process during unprecedented circumstances.   
 
The Committee’s attention was drawn to key points in the report: 
 

 The ‘significant audit risks’ were outlined – the Committee was informed that 
no significant issues in terms of revenue had been identified; nor had any 
risks been identified in terms of management override of controls.  In relation 
to valuation of land and buildings, some issues had been identified in relation 
to valuation of property and equipment and uncertainty around these values 
due to the timing of valuations prior to 31st March 2020.  There was also 
uncertainty around the valuation of the Pension Fund and the ongoing impact 
of the pandemic on illiquid asset values.     

 Other audit risks – these included the Fixed Asset Register System – the 
Committee was advised that the new system was a significant improvement 
but some historical errors had been identified; and the audit had identified that 
some Investment Property had not been revalued during the year in 
accordance with good practice. 

 Going concern – the audit had not identified any issues that cast doubt on the 
Council’s ability to continue as a going concern. 

 Value for Money – the Audit identified that good arrangements were in place 
and although a deficit budget had been set there were sufficient reserves in 
place.  Regular reports were submitted to Cabinet and an external consultant 
had been brought in to advise.  The audit did include a note that the Council 
needed to continue to build reserves to become more financially resilient.   

 The Action Plan contained 2 recommendations around revaluing assets 
categorised as investment properties on an annual basis; and secondly, that 
the Council review the useful lives of Vehicles, Plant, Furniture and 
Equipment to ensure they more accurately reflect actual lives.   

 The report followed up the prior year’s recommendations and all had been 
followed up. 

 Audit adjustments were as outlined. 

 A table of unadjusted misstatements was drawn to the Committee’s attention; 
the table included the reasons the Council had decided against making an 
adjustment; these related to Flexible Use of Capital Receipts, Investment 
property where assets were not revalued in 2019/20; and Depreciation 
correction.  The Committee was required to approve the Council’s action in 
not making an adjustment. 
 

Members were given the opportunity to raise any queries and clarification was sought 
on the meaning of REFCUS. The Committee was advised this referred to Revenue 
Expenditure funded by Capital; the Council was allowed by law to do this.  The 
auditor felt projects should have been accounted for as REFCUS rather than flexible 



Audit and Standards Committee - 09/11/20 

3 

use of capital receipts.  Members asked where this expenditure had occurred and the 
Head of Finance advised it was partly on the new waste and recycling service 
including project and staff costs and costs of leaflets.   
 
RESOLVED: That 
 

(a) The accounts for the financial year 2019/20 be received; 
(b) The Audit Findings Report for the financial year 2019/20 be received; 
(c) The Committee approves the action of not making an adjustment to the final 

set of financial statements in relation to the three items listed in Appendix C of 
the Audit Findings Report; and 

(d) Delegated power be granted to the Chair of the Committee to sign off the final 
audited accounts on completion of the Audit. 
 

(Note: in relation to item (c) above, Councillor Mike Stubbs requested that his name 
be recorded that he abstained from voting on this part of the resolution).  
 

34. QUARTER 2 CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT 2020 - 21  
 
The Committee considered the Quarter 2 Corporate Risk Management Report 2020-
21.  The report confirmed there were no outstanding risk reviews but there was some 
increase in risk levels, as outlined in Appendix A, this was mostly due to Covid-19.  
There were no new identified risks.  Appendix B to the report outlined the risk based 
on a No Trade Deal Brexit.  This work was based on a coordinated approach across 
Staffordshire and not all risks would relate to the Borough.  The key risk for the 
Borough was around the resilience of the supply chain and ensuring this could be 
managed.  
 
RESOLVED: That  
 

(a) It be noted that there are no overdue risk reviews; 
(b) The 5 risk level increases be noted; 
(c) It be noted that there are no new identified risks; and 
(d) The current position on Brexit – No Trade Deal be noted. 

 
35. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE QUARTER 2  

 
The Committee considered the Internal Audit Update Quarter 2 report presented by 
Clare Potts, Chief Internal Auditor.  The report outlined those reviews which were in 
progress by the end of September.  A progress update would be made to the next 
meeting as part of the Quarter 3 update. 
 
The Appendix to the report outlined progress with the outstanding Audit 
recommendations; to date 225 recommendations had been implemented out of a 
total of 255.   
 
Resolved: that the Internal Audit Update Quarter 2 be noted. 
 

36. TREASURY MANAGEMENT HALF YEARLY REPORT 2020/21  
 
The Committee considered the Treasury Management Half Yearly Report 2020/21 
and reviewed the Treasury Management activity for the period. 
 
Members noted that no borrowing had been undertaken during the first 6 months of 
the financial year and asked whether any would be taking place in the near future.  



Audit and Standards Committee - 09/11/20 

4 

The Head of Finance explained that the Capital Programme had been reviewed and 
some projects had been scaled back; but any need for borrowing would taken into 
account the impact of Covid 19.   
 
Resolved: that the Treasury Management Half Yearly Report be received.    
 

37. HEALTH AND SAFETY SIX MONTHLY REPORT 2020-21  
 
The Committee considered the Health and Safety six monthly report for 2020/21.  
The Head of Environmental Health explained that the Employee Handbook and 
Workplace Policy on Smoking had both been reviewed and made available to all 
staff.  The Lone Working Policy review had been delayed.  The priority for Health and 
Safety for the current year had been Covid 19 with risk assessments carried out for 
various sites and work practices.   
 
During the period there had been 29 accidents, with 3 being reportable under 
RIDDOR (Reporting of Injuries, Diseases and Dangerous Occurrences Regulations 
2013); this was a significant reduction in numbers of accidents from the previous 6 
months.   
 
Members requested an update on the window blinds at Castle House.  It was 
reported that the blinds were now in place and were to be trialled in Customer 
Services and the library; however, due to few staff working in those areas, further 
trialling was needed.  This would be updated to the Committee in the next Health and 
Safety report. 
 
Resolved: that: 
 

(a) the report be received; and 
(b) the next report on Health and Safety include an update on the provision of 

window blinds in Castle House.   
 

38. BACK ON TRACK - CORONAVIRUS PANDEMIC RECOVERY PLAN UPDATE  
 
The Committee considered an update report on Covid 19 as submitted to Cabinet on 
14th October.  Councillor Sweeney highlighted the role of the County wide Outbreak 
Board, on which the Leader was a Member, and the role of the Multi Agency Board, 
which he chaired, whose role including ensuring all possible steps were being taken 
across the key institutions to reduce infection rates in the Town Centre, particularly in 
the younger adult population.   Councillor Sweeney referred to recent financial 
support received from the Government in relation to the impact of the pandemic and 
funding received for the Future High Streets scheme.   
 
Resolved: that the update report be received.   
 

39. COMMITTEE WORK PLAN  
 
The Committee considered the Work Plan 2020/21.  Members asked that the update 
to the next meeting include the impact on the Council of a no Trade deal Brexit, 
should that occur. 
 
Resolved: that the Work Plan be received and updated to include an item to the next 
meeting on the impact of a no Trade deal Brexit, should that occur.   
 

40. URGENT BUSINESS  



Audit and Standards Committee - 09/11/20 

5 

 
There was no Urgent Business. 
 
 

 
Chair 

 
 

Meeting concluded at 7.50 pm 
 


